

No. 92469-4

RECEIVED BY EMAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT AT WALMART  
and DOES 1-X,

Defendants-Respondents

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS  
CURIAE WASHINGTON RETAIL ASSOCIATION**

---

Kathleen Phair Barnard  
WSBA No. 17896  
Schwerin Campbell Barnard  
Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP  
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400  
Seattle, WA 98119  
206-257-6002 (phone)  
206-257-6037 (fax)  
barnard@workerlaw.com

George Wiszynski  
Associate General Counsel  
Joey Hipolito  
Assistant General Counsel  
United Food and Commercial  
Workers International Union  
1775 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-466-1597 (phone)  
202-466-1539 (phone)  
gwiszynski@ufcw.org  
jhipolito@ufcw.org  
*Limited Admission Granted*

*Counsel for Respondents*

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	2
A. The appeals court narrowly held that the NLRA preempts Walmart's trespass suit because the NLRA arguably prohibited conduct at issue here.	2
B. This case is unique because companies rarely file cases with the NLRB over trespassory conduct, withdraw the case and then refile as state trespass lawsuits.	3
C. Walmart and other retailers are not without remedies; either the state trespass remedy is available, or the NLRB remedy is available, or both.	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach  
Emp. of Am. v. Lockridge,*  
403 U.S. 274 (1971).....3

*Constr. & Gen. Laborers' Union v. Curry,*  
371 U.S. 542 (1963).....5

*Davis Supermarkets v. NLRB,*  
2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

*Garner v. Teamsters Local 776,*  
346 U.S. 485 (1953).....5

*Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Davis,*  
476 U.S. 380 (1996).....3

*Local 926, Int'l Un. of Op. Engineers v. Jones,*  
460 U.S. 669 (1983).....5, 7

*Lumber Prod. Ind. Workers Local 1054 v. West Coast  
Ind. Relations Ass'n, Inc.,*  
775 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1985).....5

*Parker v. Connors Steel Co.,*  
855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).....5, 7

*Penn. Nurses Ass'n v. Penn. State Educ. Ass'n,*  
90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996).....5

*Plumbers v. Door Co.,*  
359 U.S. 354 (1959).....5

*San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,*  
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....3, 5, 7, 8

*Volentine v. Bechtel, Inc.,*  
27 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....5, 7

<i>Weber v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 468 (1955).....	5
--	---

**State Cases**

<i>Beaman v. Yakima Valley Disposal, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 697, 808 P. 2d 849 (1991).....	5
---	---

<i>Hillhaven Oakland Nursing and Rehab. Ctr. v. Health ..Care Workers Local 250</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 846 (1996).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
---	---------------

<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees, Local 8 v. Jensen</i> , 51 Wn. App. 676, 754 P.2d 1277 (1988).....	5
---	---

<i>Kilb v. First Student Transp., LLC</i> , 157 Wn. App. 280, 236 P.3d 968 (2010).....	5
---	---

**Federal Statutes**

National Labor Relations Act.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

**Other Authorities**

<i>1199 Nat'l Health &amp; Human Service Employees Union</i> , 339 NLRB 1059 (2003).....	6
---	---

<i>Dist. 65, RWDSU</i> , 157 NLRB 615 (1966).....	6
--	---

<i>Donelson Packing Co.</i> , 220 NLRB 1043 (1975).....	4
--	---

<i>GSM, Inc.</i> 284 NLRB 174 (1987).....	4
--	---

<i>Int'l Un. of Electronic, Electrical, Salaried, Machine and Furniture Workers, Local 825</i> , 302 NLRB 954 (1991).....	9
--	---

<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 203 NLRB 580 (1973).....	6
---	---

*Teamsters Local 115,*  
275 NLRB 1547 (1985).....6
